MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 337.

Chapter 337.

An act to incorporate the Augusta Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Samuel Cony, Allen Lambard, George W. Stanley, James W. North, Joseph A. Homan, Richard D. Rice, John L. Stevens, Darius Alden, Lot M. Morrill, James G. Blaine and Joseph H. Williams, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the Augusta Hotel Association, for the purpose of owning or erecting and maintaining a public house in the city of Augusta, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations in this state.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Corporate

Sect. 2. The capital stock of the said corporation shall not exceed sixty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and assessments thereon shall not be laid to a greater amount than one hundred dollars per share.

Shares.

Capital stock, \$60,000.

Sect. 3. The city of Augusta, in its corporate capacity, may subscribe, pay for, and hold two fifths of the capital stock of the said company, and raise money by loan or otherwise, necessary for the purpose.

City of Augusta may hold twofifths of capital stock.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 3, 1864,

Chapter 338.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Historical Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John E. Godfrey, Benjamin F. Tefft, John Mason, Joseph S. Wheelwright, George W. Field, James C. Weston, George W. Pickering, Daniel S. Talcott, Elnathan F. Duren, George C. Pickering, Edwin M. Field, Noah S. Harlow, Samuel H. Dale, Charles S. Fellows, James Allen, Charles Stetson, Joseph Bartlett, Isaiah Stetson, Amory Battles, Charles C. Everett, Samuel Harris and Albert W. Paine, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Bangor Historical Society, for the purpose of collecting and preserving whatever in their opinion may tend to explain and illustrate any department of civil, ecclesiastical or natural history, and may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, have a common seal, which they may alter at pleasure, and have all the privileges and powers,

Corporate

Powers, privileges, &c.

and be subject to all the requirements granted or required by the CHAP. 339. laws of this state.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may choose such officers as they may think proper and necessary, and may make and ordain by-laws for the government of the society, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Bv-laws.

May hold real and personal estato.

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation, at such time and place in the city of Bangor, as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same three days in succession, in some daily newspaper published in Bangor, the first notice to be seven days previous to the meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 4, 1864.

Chapter 339.

An act to incorporate the Portland Rolling Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathaniel O. Cram, John B. Brown, John Lynch, Au- Corporators. gustus E. Stevens, Richard D. Rice and Horatio N. Jose, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland Rolling Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing privileges, &c. corporations.

Corporate

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture railroad, bar, hoop, and other iron, and to carry on the business of manufacturing and rolling iron in all its branches, in the city of Portland, to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in May hold real value two hundred thousand dollars, to build and erect such build- and perestate. ings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

Purposes of corporation.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by First meeting, any two of the corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

how called.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 4, 1864.